

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
AND COMBINED AFFILIATES,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL AND NEW
YORK STATE COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION AND
FINANCE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York State Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. FRIEDMAN
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND
(US) LLP
700 Sixth Street, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

TED W. FRIEDMAN
JEREMY P. GOVE
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND
(US) LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Floor
New York, NY 10036

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN D. DUFFY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-879-7658
yroth@jonesday.com

TRACI L. LOVITT
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE NEW YORK DECISION DEEPENS A CONFLICT OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF EITHER/OR STATE TAX REGIMES.	11
A. Other State Courts Have Invalidated Parallel Tax Regimes	12
B. New York Is the First State to Uphold Such a Regime Post- <i>Wynne</i>	15
II. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS’S DECISION FLOUTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	19
A. The Internal Consistency Test Prohibits Discriminatory State Tax Regimes	20
B. New York's Regime for Related Royalties Violates the Internal Consistency Test.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Contrary Rationales Offered by the New York Court of Appeals Are Flawed.	24
III. THE INTEGRITY OF THE INTERNAL CONSISTENCY TEST IS IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW HERE.	27
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION FOR <i>ZILKA</i>	29
CONCLUSION	30
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the New York Court of Appeals (Apr. 23, 2024)	 1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Judgment of the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division (Mar. 16, 2023).....	43a
APPENDIX C: Decision of the Tax Appeals Tribunal (Mar. 5, 2021).....	52a
APPENDIX D: Determination of the Administrative Law Judge (Dec. 19, 2019).....	83a
APPENDIX E: New York’s Tax Law § 208(9)(o)	112a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	10
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	10
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	2, 10, 21–24, 26, 29
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	9
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 611 (Cal. App. 2000)	14
<i>Comptroller of Treas. of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	1–3, 9–14, 19–25, 28, 30
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	10, 11, 20
<i>D.D.I., Inc. v. State ex rel. Clayburgh</i> , 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003)	13, 16, 18
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 976 (2003)	14, 16–18, 25
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co., Inc. v. Comm'r, N.H. Dep't of Revenue</i> , (No. 06-1210)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>General Electric Co., Inc. v. Comm’r, New Hampshire Department of Revenue,</i> 914 A.2d 246 (N.H. 2006).....	18
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet,</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	10
<i>Gwin, White & Prince Inc. v. Henneford,</i> 305 U.S. 434 (1939)	27
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen,</i> 304 U.S. 307 (1938)	26
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,</i> 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	11
<i>Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation,</i> 810 S.E.2d 891 (Va. 2018).....	24
<i>Mississippi Department of Revenue v. AT&T Corporation,</i> 202 So. 3d 1207 (Miss. 2016)	12, 16–18
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	9, 20
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	1, 10, 20, 21
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of of Revenue,</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	2, 10, 21–24
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully,</i> 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zilka v. City of Phila., Tax Rev. Bd.</i> , 304 A.3d 1153 (Pa. 2023)	30
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
29 U.S.C. § 1257	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9	4–6, 8, 15, 16
N.Y. Tax Law § 211	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2023)	5
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Is “Internal Consistency” Dead?: Reflections on an Evolving Commerce Clause Restraint on State Taxation</i> , 61 TAX L. REV. 1 (2007)	15
Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, <i>The Economic Foundation of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 309 (2017)	28
Adam B. Thimmesch, <i>The Unified Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 92 TEMP. L. REV. 331 (2020)	28
